
MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 31 May 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

AGENDA

SITE VISITS:

1.  2015/0961 - Ardsley House Hotel, Doncaster Road, Ardsley  

Please meet at the Town Hall at 11.15 a.m.

Plan 
Number

Site Approx 
Time of 
Arrival

2015/0961 Planning application for the demolition of existing 
hotel and erection of 27 no. dwellings with 
associated car parking and landscaping at Ardsley 
House Hotel, Doncaster Road, Ardsley

11.30

The remainder of the agenda will be considered at 
2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber

2.  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in respect of the under mentioned planning application/s which is/are subject of a 
site visit.

Local Members are invited to attend in respect of those visits within their ward.

MEETING:

3.  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 19th April 2016

4.  Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Part III Applications - Speakers/Site Visits  
(Pages 5 - 56)

To consider applications whereby speakers have indicated a desire to address 
the Regulatory Board (if any).

If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this 
pack, or if you would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the 
Planning Department directly at: developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or 
by telephoning: 01226 772593

Public Document Pack

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


5.  Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Part III Applications  

The Head of Planning and Building Control will submit a report on applications 
received for consideration.

To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:-

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Cherryholme, Coates, M. Dyson, 
Franklin, Gollick, David Griffin, Grundy, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
Higginbottom, Leech, Makinson, Markham, Mathers, Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, 
Riggs, Spence, Stowe, Unsworth and R. Wraith

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
David Shepherd, Service Director Economic Regeneration
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control
Steve Kirkham, Planning Officer Group Leader (Inner Area)
Jason Field, Interim Senior Lawyer (Planning)

Parish Councils

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on (01226) 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 20 May 2016



MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 19 April 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, 
Cherryholme, M. Dyson, Franklin, Gollick, Grundy, 
Hampson, Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, Mitchell, 
Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, Unsworth 
and R. Wraith. 

The Chair reminded Members that this was the last meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board before the Municipal Election to be held on Thursday 5th May, 
2016.  It would, therefore, be the last meeting to be attended by some Members.  

Tribute was paid to Councillor Morgan, who is retiring from the Council and has been 
a valuable Member of the Planning Regulatory Board for a number of years, in 
particular her dedication to planning issues concerning the safety of children, schools 
and education.  Thanks were also expressed to officers for their hard work 
throughout the year and to Members of the Committee for their regular attendance 
and contribution. 

54. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of any 
of the items on the agenda.  

55. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2016 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

56. Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Part III Applications - Speakers/Site 
Visits 

Planning application 2015/1198 – Erection of 61 dwellings with garages and/or 
parking spaces together with the provision of open space and associated roads and 
sewers, land off Barnburgh Lane, Goldthorpe, Rotherham, S63 9NT

Mr Steve Gamble addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to grant the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, subject to:

(i) Signing of section 106 agreement securing offsite Public Open Space (POS) 
contribution of £104,593,25  together with maintenance arrangements of 
onsite POS; 

(ii) Re-test of Affordable Housing Viability Report;

Page 3

Item 3



2

(iii) Monitoring of the Travel Plan;

(iv) Additional condition to cover archaeological investigation works of the site 
and; 

(v) Resolution of outstanding comments from the Coal Authority before issuing a 
decision. 

 

Planning application 2013/0373 – Removal of condition 1 and Variation of 
Condition 3 of application 2007/0905 – extension to planning permission to allow 
permanent residential occupation at the site by the applicant for 2 no. touring 
caravans and 1 no. amenity building (part retrospective) at The Stables, Pleasant 
View Street, Barnsley S71 1QW.

RESOLVED that the application be deferred to a future meeting. 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals.  It was noted that 1 appeal was received in March 2016 .  
No appeals were withdrawn, 1 was dismissed (2014/0459).  A total of 17 appeals 
have been decided since 1st April 2015.  15 appeals (88%) have been dismissed, 2 
appeals (12%) have been allowed.  

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 4



Report Précis

Report of the Head of Planning and Building Control to the Planning Regulatory Board

Date: 31.05.2016

Subject

Applications under Town and Country Planning Legislation.

Purpose of Report

This report presents for decision planning, listed building, advertisement, Council 
development applications and also proposals for works to or felling of trees covered by a 
Preservation Order and miscellaneous items.

Access for the Disabled Implications

Where there are any such implications they will be referred to within the individual report.

Financial Implications

None

Crime and Disorder Implications

Where there are any such implications they will be referred to within the individual reports.

Human Rights Act

The Council has considered the general implications of the Human Rights Act in this agenda 
report.

Representations

Where representations are received in respect of an application, a summary of those 
representations is provided in the application report which reflects the key points that have 
been expressed regarding the proposal.

Members are reminded that they have access to all documentation relating to the 
application, including the full text of any representations and any correspondence which has 
occurred between the Council and the applicant or any agent of the applicant.

Recommendation(s)

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations set out in the 
main report which is attached.  Full report attached for public and press copy (unless 
Confidential item).

Background Papers

These are contained within the application files listed in the following schedule of planning 
applications.  They are available for inspection at the Civic Hall, Eldon Street, Barnsley, S70 
2JL. 

Page 5

Item 4



INDEX

2015/0961   Approval Page 7

Demolition of existing hotel and erection of 27 no. dwellings with associated car parking 
and landscaping.

Ardsley House Hotel, Doncaster Road, Ardsley, Barnsley, S71 5EH

2015/1425   Approval Page 22

Residential development of 30 no. dwellings

Land off Havelock Street, adjacent to Snape Hill Road, Darfield, Barnsley

2016/0076   Approval Page 36

Residential development of 14 no. dwellings and associated works.

Land at Newsome Avenue, Wombwell, Barnsley

2016/0302   Approval Page 46

Erection of dwelling and garage with alterations to existing access.

Old Quarry Site, Common Road, Brierley, Barnsley, S72 9ED

Planning Appeals Page 55

Page 6



Ref 2015/0961

Applicant: Arncliffe Homes and Amberton Properties Ltd.

Description: Demolition of existing hotel and erection of 27no. dwellings with associated car 
parking and landscaping.

Site Address: Ardsley House Hotel, Doncaster Road, Ardsley, Barnsley, S71 5EH

20 letters of objection received including one from Ardsley Residents Association.

Site Location & Description

The application site, irregularly shaped in plan and approximately 1.3Ha, is positioned set well back 
to the south of Doncaster Road, and comprises of the former Ardsley House Hotel and associated 
parking and infrastructure. The hotel consists of a number of modern extensions built around the 
historic Ardsley House.  Ardsley House was constructed c.1773 in a typically late Georgian design. 
Located to the northwest are former Hill Top Farm buildings, and to the north the former Lodge 
House and Park Cottage, that had once formed part of the Ardsley House estate, but are now privately 
owned.

Ardsley House Hotel has been unoccupied since July 2014 and is currently in a state of decline. The 
entrance to the Site is from the north, from Doncaster Road, via Earlsmere Drive. Surrounding the 
building to the north and east is hardstanding for former car parking facilities. To the south and west 
is a small garden area with woodland beyond.

Proposed Development

The applicant seeks permission to erect 27no. dwellings with associated garden and parking 
areas.  The properties would be as follows;
- 17no. 4 bed detached properties with integral garages (Sunningdale, Wentworth, 

Woburn, Birkdale)
- 2no. 4 bed semi-detached feature properties with detached garages (Birkshire)
- 4no. semi-detached 3 bedroom properties with off road parking (Mulberry)
- 4no. 2 bed semi-detached affordable homes with off road parking (Birch)

Policy Context

Planning decisi
[...]
mitted and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority, 
Reason: To ensure a safe and adequate highway network, in 
the interest of road safety  in accordance with CSP26

Page 20



Page 21



Ref 2015/1425

Applicant: D J Atkinson Construction Limited 

Description: Residential development of 30 dwellings  

Site Address: Land off Havelock Street adjacent to Snape Hill Road, Darfield

Objections from 3 local residents. 

Site Description

The site forms a 0.7ha area of land which is located off Snape Hill Road in Darfield. The site 
consists part of a hillside that is located behind the existing terraced properties on Snape Hill 
Road. 

The site is irregular in shape and is grassed over. It is relatively clear of features apart from 
minimal amounts of vegetation. The site is however surrounded by existing development on 
all sides by properties located on Snape Hill Road, Verona Rise and Hill Street. The levels 
differences are such that the land slopes from Snape Hill Road to be up to 7m higher on the 
northern boundary which is shared with the 2 existing large detached dwellings on Hill 
Street. A high level retaining wall exists on this boundary which is faced with stone.

The site does also have two separate roads that come part way into the site before forming 
dead ends. Despite being separated at present both spurs of road have the same name, 
Havelock Street. The roads serve the purpose of providing rear access to a number of the 
existing properties located between Nos 88-116 Snape Hill Road. A bus stop is located 
immediately adjacent to the south west boundary of the site. 

Proposed Development

The application seeks full planning permission for a development of 30 houses. The 
supporting documents state that the properties would all be provided as affordable housing 
for the Together Housing Group and offered on long term assured tenancy to those in local 
housing need. 

Overall it is proposed to build 21 two bed houses and 9 three bed prop
[...]
 amenities of the 
occupiers of adjoining residential property in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29.

Pedestrian intervisibility splays, having the dimensions 2m x 2m, 
shall be safeguarded at the drive entrance/exit such that there is 
no obstruction to visibility at a height exceeding 1m above the 
nearside channel level of the adjacent highway, 
Reason: In the interest of road safety in accordance with 
CSP26.

All surface water run-off shall be collected and disposed of within 
the site and shall not be allowed to discharge onto the public 
highway,
Reason: in the interest of road safety in accordance with 
CSP26.

Page 33



18

19

Prior to the commencement of development, details shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority of arrangements which secure the following highway 
improvement works:

• Measures to prevent parking on Snape Hill Road.

The works shall be completed in accordance with the approved 
details and a timetable to be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and the free flow 
of traffic in accordance with Core Strategy policy CSP 26.

Prior to the commencement of development, details of the 
transition from conventional road to shared surface, including 
ramp detail, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority, the approved detail shall then be 
constructed on site, 
Reason: In the interest of road safety in accordance with 
CSP26.

Page 34



Page 35



_________________________________________________________________________
Ref: 2016/0076

Applicant: Premier Construction (Northern) Ltd

Description: Residential Development of 14 no. dwellings and associated works.

Site Address: Land at Newsome Avenue, Wombwell, Barnsley

One letter of representation received.
The application is presented before Board Members as it is the subject of a S106 agreement 
for loss of green space.

Site Descri
[...]
ch proposes that all surface water 
from the development is disposed of by Infiltration with a soakaway strategy proposed to 
deal with this. In terms of foul water the proposal is to connect all foul water to one of the 
public foul/combined sewers located in the locality. These proposals have been assessed by 
the Council’s Drainage Section and Yorkshire Water who have both raised no objections to 
the scheme.

Section 106 Contributions

The loss of green space requires a compensatory sum which the applicants have agreed to. 
The scale of the development means that there are no requirements for contributions to 
affordable housing or public open space.

Conclusion

The scheme is considered a suitable use for this brownfield site in predominantly residential 
surroundings. The proposal is not considered to result in conditions detrimental to highway 
safety, visual amenity or residential enmity and as such is recommended for approval 
subject to the relevant conditions and the signing of the Section 106 Agreement.

Page 40



Recommendation

Grant subject to conditions and signing of Section 106:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission.
Reason:  In order to comply with the provision of Section 91 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the plans 15-126-Rev C, 15-126-FS-1,15-126-
FS-2,15-126-FS-3,15-126-FB-,15-126-FB-2,15-126-FB-3,15-126-
F/H-1 RevA,15-126-F/H-2,15-126-F/H-3 RevA,15-126-GS1 RevA, 
15-126-GS2, 15-126-GS3,15-126-GS4 RevA,15-126-D1,15-126-
D1,15-126-D2,15-126-D3,15-126-C1RevA,15-126-C2, 15-126-
C3RevA and specifications as approved unless required by any 
other conditions in this permission.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the 
locality and in accordance with LDF Core Strategy Policy 
CSP 29, Design.

3 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 

[...]
veloper's expense in accordance with 
a scheme to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and the free flow 
of traffic in accordance with Core Strategy policy CSP 26.

Page 43



13 No development shall take place until:

(a) Full foul and surface water drainage details, including a 
scheme to reduce surface water run off by at least 30% and a 
programme of works for implementation, have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority:

(b) Porosity tests are carried out in accordance with BRE 365, to 
demonstrate that the subsoil is suitable for soakaways;

(c) Calculations based on the results of these porosity tests to 
prove that adequate land area is available for the construction of 
the soakaways;

Thereafter no part of the development shall be occupied or 
brought into use until the approved scheme has been fully 
implemented.  The scheme shall be retained throughout the life of 
the development.
Reason: To ensure proper drainage of the area in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 40, Pollution Control and 
Protection.

Page 44



Page 45



Ref: 2016/0302

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Chris Groom

Description: Erection of dwelling and garage with alterations to existing access.

Site Address: Old Quarry Site, Common Road, Brierley, Barnsley.

One letter of support
This application is before Members as it involves a Section 106 Agreement

Site Description

The site is located on the Northern side of Common Road in Brierley.  Common Road is the 
main road through Brierley, linking Brierley to neighbouring villages.  The site in question is a 
disused and overgrown quarry at the eastern margin of the Brierley Conservation Area, 
which provided much of the original building stone in the village.

Brierley village and its historic core exhibits a range of architectural styles and ages from 
stone farmhouses and farm buildings typical of the upland vernacular found elsewhere in the 

[...]
 x 2m, 
shall be safeguarded at the drive entrance/exit such that there is 
no obstruction to visibility at a height exceeding 1m above the 
nearside channel level of the adjacent highway
Reason: In the interest of road safety, in accordance with 
Core Strategy Policy CSP26

Page 53



Page 54



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING APPEALS

01 April 2016 to 30 April 2016

APPEALS RECEIVED

2 appeals were received in April 2016:
 
Reference Details Method of 

Appeal
Committee/
Delegated

2014/1449 Erection of boundary fence (Retrospective) 
at 60 Wath Road, Elsecar, Barnsley, S74 
8HR

Written 
representation

Delegated

2015/0720 Variation of condition 4 of application 
2013/0960 (Residential development of 58 
dwellings) in relation to surfacing of 
parking/manoeuvring facilities at Land off 
Lowfield Road, Bolton Upon Dearne, 
Rotherham, S63 2TF

Informal 
hearing

Delegated

APPEALS WITHDRAWN

No appeals were withdrawn in April 2016.

APPEALS DECIDED  

1 appeal was decided in April 2016:

Reference Details Method of 
Appeal

Committee/
Delegated

Decision

2015/0894 Change of use from function room 
of a Working Men's Club (D2) to 
house in multiple occupation (C4) 
with associated external changes 
including erection of pitched roof 
with new openings at Great 
Houghton WMC, 20 High Street, 
Great Houghton, Barnsley, S72 
0AB

Written 
representation

Committee Dismissed

2016/2017 Cumulative Appeal Totals

 1 appeal decided since 01 April 2016
 1 appeal (100%) dismissed since 01 April 2016
 0 appeals (0%) allowed since 01 April 2016

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Part III Applications - Speakers/Site Visits



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 31 May 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Franklin, 
Grundy, Hampson, Higginbottom, Leech, Makinson, 
Markham, Stowe, Wilson and R. Wraith together with 
Tattersall (at the invitation of the Chair). 

In attendance at site visit Councillors D. Birkinshaw, R. Wraith, Wilson and 
Tattersall (at the invitation of the Chair).

1. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Stowe declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application No 
2016/0076 – Residential development of 14 no. dwellings and associated works as 
he resides opposite the development.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th April 2016 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

3. Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Part III Applications - Speakers/Site 
Visits 

Planning application  2015/0961 -    Demolition of existing hotel and erection of 27 
no. dwellings with associated car parking and landscaping at Ardsley House Hotel, 
Doncaster Road, Ardsley, Barnsley, S71 5EH

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, subject to signing of Section 106 relating to public open space 
contribution.  Members noted that there is no longer any requirement for affordable 
housing on site due to vacant building credit. 

Planning application  2015/1425 - Residential development of 30 no. dwellings at 
land off Havelock Street, adjacent to Snape Hill Road, Darfield, Barnsley

Ms Sarah Foxwell addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to grant the application.

Ms Anne Marie Dempsey addressed the Board and spoke against the officer 
recommendation to grant the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, subject to additional condition regarding retaining and maintaining 
access road to rear of neighbouring properties and signing of Section 106 for 
Affordable Housing.   



2

4. Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Part III Applications 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on applications 
received for consideration together with an update regarding cumulative appeal 
totals.

Planning application  2016/0076 - Residential development of 14 no. dwellings and 
associated works at land at Newsome Avenue, Wombwell, Barnsley

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, subject to additional condition requiring Traffic Regulation Orders 
(TRO) at junction of access with Newsome Avenue and signing of Section 106 for 
loss of greenspace contribution.

Planning application  2016/0302 - Erection of dwelling and garage with alterations 
to existing access at Old Quarry Site, Common Road, Brierley, Barnsley, S72 9ED

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, subject to signing of Section 106 relating to loss of greenspace 
contribution.

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2016/17.  It was noted that 2 appeals (2014/1449 and 
2015/0720) were received in April 2016.  No appeals were withdrawn in April 2016.  1 
appeal (2015/0894) was dismissed (100%), 0 appeals were allowed. 

------------------------------------------
Chair


